

No. 23-60494

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

23-60494

---

WILL MCRANEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,  
INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Mississippi in Case No. 1:17-cv-00080 (Davidson, J.)

---

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

---

KELLY SHACKELFORD  
HIRAM S. SASSER, III  
DAVID J. HACKER  
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE  
2001 W. Plano Parkway, Suite 1600  
Plano, TX 75075  
(972) 941-4444

KATHLEEN I. CARRINGTON  
JOSHUA J. WIENER  
BUTLER SNOW LLP  
1020 Highland Colony Parkway  
Ridgeland, MS 39157  
(601) 948-5711

MATTHEW T. MARTENS  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

TIMOTHY J. PERLA  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02019  
(617) 526-6000

JOSHUA A. VITTOR  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071

November 30, 2023

---

---

No. 23-60494

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

23-60494

---

WILL McRANEY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE NORTH AMERICAN MISSION BOARD OF THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION,  
INCORPORATED,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
Mississippi in Case No. 1:17-cv-00080 (Davidson, J.)

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Southern Baptist Ecclesiology .....	1
B. Facts Concerning Plaintiff.....	4
C. Procedural Background .....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PRECLUDES ADJUDICATION OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	15
A. Ecclesiastical Abstention Precludes Adjudication of Plaintiff’s Claims.....	15
1. The Court Need Not Decide Whether Ecclesiastical Abstention Is Jurisdictional or an Affirmative Defense .....	17
2. Ecclesiastical Abstention Applies Because Resolving Plaintiff’s Claims Would Impermissibly Require a Court to Adjudicate Matters of Faith, Doctrine, Church Governance, and Other Ecclesiastical Questions .....	22
a) Plaintiff’s Claims Concerning His Termination.....	22
b) Plaintiff’s Post Termination Claims .....	27
3. None of Plaintiff’s Rejoinders Salvages His Claims .....	30
a) Ecclesiastical Abstention Is Not Limited to Intra-Church Disputes.....	31
b) The Religious Neutrality of Tort Law Does Not Save the Claims .....	38
B. The Ministerial Exception Precludes Adjudication of Plaintiff’s Claims.....	39

II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS FAIL EVEN APART FROM FIRST  
AMENDMENT CONSIDERATIONS.....49

A. Plaintiff Released His Claims .....49

B. Plaintiff Offered No Evidence to Support His Claims.....51

CONCLUSION.....58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander &amp; Alexander, Inc. v. B. Dixon Evander &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 650 A.2d 260 (Md. 1994) .....	53, 56
<i>AmSouth Bank v. Gupta</i> , 838 So. 2d 205 (Miss. 2002) .....	56
<i>Batson v. Shiflett</i> , 602 A.2d 1191 (Md. 1992) .....	55
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	12, 14, 30, 32, 33, 43
<i>Borchers v. Hyrchuk</i> , 727 A.2d 388 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1999) .....	55
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-South Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E.2d 286 (Ind. 2003) .....	35, 40
<i>Brethren Mutual Insurance Co. v. Buckley</i> , 86 A.3d 665 (Md. 2014) .....	50
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colorado</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 44, 48
<i>Campos v. Steves &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 515 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	14, 28, 49
<i>Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. De Lange</i> , 341 So. 3d 887 (Miss. 2022) .....	20, 26
<i>Cha v. Korean Presbyterian Church of Washington</i> , 553 S.E.2d 511 (Va. 2001) .....	41
<i>DeBruin v. St. Patrick Congregation</i> , 816 N.W.2d 878 (Wis. 2012).....	40
<i>Decker ex rel. Decker v. Tschetter Hutterian Brethren, Inc.</i> , 594 N.W.2d 357 (S.D. 1999).....	18
<i>Demkovich v. St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City</i> , 3 F.4th 968 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	41
<i>Dermody v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 530 S.W. 3d 467 (Ky. 2017) .....	40



*Doe v. First Presbyterian Church U.S.A. of Tulsa*, 421 P.3d 284 (Okla. 2017).....18

*Eglise Baptiste Bethanie De Ft. Lauderdale, Inc. v. Seminole Tribe of Florida*, 824 F. App’x 680 (11th Cir. 2020).....23, 24

*El-Farra v. Sayyed*, 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006).....40

*Erdman v. Chapel Hill Presbyterian Church*, 286 P.3d 357 (Wash. 2012) (en banc) .....40

*Ex parte Bole*, 103 So. 3d 40 (Ala. 2012).....40

*Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York*, 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....42

*Galbreath v. Burlington Coat Factory Warehouse of Arundel, Inc.*, 2003 WL 22955704 (D. Md. Dec. 2, 2003) .....56

*Gay Student Services v. Texas A & M University*, 737 F.2d 1317 (5th Cir. 1984) .....47

*Greenbelt Cooperative Publishing Ass’n v. Bresler*, 398 U.S. 6 (1970).....54

*Gulf Coast Hospice LLC v. LHC Group Inc.*, 273 So. 3d 721 (Miss. 2019) .....53

*Hammer v. United States*, 989 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....21

*Heard v. Johnson*, 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002) .....40

*Hickey v. St. Martin’s Press, Inc.*, 978 F. Supp. 230 (D. Md. 1997).....57

*Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts*, 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002) .....40

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC*, 565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46, 47, 48

*Howard v. Gonzales*, 658 F.2d 352 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... 19

*Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston*, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....47

*In re Lubbock*, 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021) .....18, 40

*In re Shell Oil Co.*, 932 F.2d 1518 (5th Cir. 1991).....19

*Kaser v. Financial Protection Marketing, Inc.*, 831 A.2d 49 (Md. 2003) .....53

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America*, 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....15, 16, 41

*Lee v. Sixth Mount Zion Baptist Church of Pittsburgh*, 903 F.3d 113 (3d Cir. 2018).....24, 41

*Lee v. Weisman*, 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....15

*Mallette v. Church of God International*, 789 So. 2d 120 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001) .....20

*McRaney v. North American Mission Board of Southern Baptist Convention*, 966 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2020).....13, 16

*Minker v. Baltimore Annual Conference of United Methodist Church*, 894 F.2d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....41, 46, 47, 48

*Montgomery v. St. John’s United Church of Christ*, 2023 WL 2820472 (Ohio Ct. App. Apr. 6, 2023).....40

*Nation Ford Baptist Church Inc. v. Davis*, 876 S.E.2d 742 (N.C. 2022) .....18, 40

*Nayak v. MCA, Inc.*, 911 F.2d 1082 (5th Cir. 1990).....26, 32, 46

*NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago*, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) .....20

*O’Connor v. Diocese of Honolulu*, 885 P.2d 361 (Haw. 1994) .....26

*Ogle v. Hocker*, 279 F. App’x 391 (6th Cir. 2008).....16

*Oklahoma Annual Conference of United Methodist Church v. Timmons*, --- P.3d ---, 2023 WL 6984831 (Okla. Oct. 24, 2023).....25, 46

*Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru*, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)..... 15, 16, 31, 35, 40, 42, 44, 46, 48

*Palmer v. Liberty University, Inc.*, 72 F.4th 52 (4th Cir. 2023) .....38

*Payne-Elliott v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.*,  
193 N.E.3d 1009 (Ind. 2022).....35

*Perna v. Health One Credit Union*, 983 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2020).....19, 21

*Petruska v. Gannon University*, 462 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2006).....47

*Sauk-Suiattle Indian Tribe v. City of Seattle*, 56 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir.  
2022) .....21

*Seaway Bank & Trust Co. v. J&A Series I, LLC*, 962 F.3d 926 (7th  
Cir. 2020).....21

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese for U.S. & Canada v.  
Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976) .....15, 16

*Simpson v. Wells Lamont Corp.*, 494 F.2d 490 (5th Cir. 1974) .....18, 30

*Spengler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.*, 878 A.2d 628 (Md. Ct. Spec. App.  
2005) .....53

*Spivey v. Chitimacha Tribe of Louisiana*, 79 F.4th 444 (5th Cir. 2023) .....20

*St. Joseph Catholic Orphan Society v. Edwards*, 449 S.W.3d 727 (Ky.  
2014) .....18

*State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Slade Healthcare,  
Inc.*, 381 F. Supp. 3d 536 (D. Md. 2019) .....54

*Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel International*, 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir.  
2022) .....18, 19

*Unintrin Auto & Home Insurance Co. v. Karp*, 481 F. Supp. 3d 514  
(D. Md. 2020) .....51

*Van Osdol v. Vogt*, 908 P.2d 1122 (Colo. 1996) .....41

*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871) .....29, 34, 37, 42, 43

*Williams v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.*, 741 F.3d 617 (5th Cir.  
2014) .....54

*Winkler by Winkler v. Marist Fathers of Detroit, Inc.*, 901 N.W.2d  
566 (Mich. 2017) .....18

*Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in America*, 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....26

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

28 U.S.C.  
     § 1447 .....19, 20, 21  
     § 2106 .....19  
     § 2111 .....21

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
     Rule 8 .....18  
     Rule 12 .....9, 18

Miss. Code Ann. § 15-1-35 .....54

**BIBLICAL PASSAGES**

Acts 1:8 .....25

Col. 1:18.....6

1 Corin. 12:27 .....5

Eph. 1:22-23 .....6

Matthew 28:19-20 .....25

Philippians 2:5-8 .....23

Rom.  
     7:24 .....23  
     12:4-5 .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Archdiocese of Los Angeles, *Administrative Handbook* § 2.2.2,  
<https://handbook.la-archdiocese.org/chapter-2/section-2-2/topic-2-2-2> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023) .....36

Catholic Diocese of Madison, *Parish Corporations*,  
<https://madisondiocese.org/parish-corporations> (last visited Nov. 27, 2023) .....36

Kidd, Thomas C. & Barry Hankins, *Baptists in America: A History*  
(2015).....1, 36

Newton, John, *Amazing Grace* (1779).....23

Smith, Eric C., *John Leland: A Jeffersonian Baptist in Early America*  
(2022).....36

Southern Baptist Convention, *Baptist Faith & Message* (2000),  
<https://bfm.sbc.net/bfm2000/> .....2, 3, 5, 36
